

No. 14-571

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN,
ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. *DEBOER* WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED BUT OFFERS TOO LITTLE GUIDANCE ON RELEVANT ISSUES.....2

II. WHY RELISTING *DEBOER* WOULD BE BETTER THAN REJECTING IT.....3

III. ONE KEY INSIGHT IN THE *DEBOER* OPINION: COMPARING GAY MARRIAGE TO SMALL-GROUP POLYGAMY.....5

IV. *WINDSOR*'S LOGICAL PROBLEMS HAVE LEFT A TRAIL OF SERIOUS CONFUSION.....8

V. WEAK POINTS IN THE *DEBOER* OPINION, NEEDING FURTHER PERCOLATION ELSEWHERE.....11

 A. Gay-Marriage Bans Channel Bisexual Or “Sexually Fluid” Persons to Choose Opposite-Sex Spouses Instead of Same-Sex Spouses.....12

B. <i>Grutter</i> and Children’s Benefit from Diverse-Gender Parentage.....	14
C. Taking Sodomy Seriously: or, Not Being Willfully Blind to the Effects of Homosexual Sex.....	17
D. A Sexual-Orientation-Discrimination Claim Is Not Viable.....	19
E. A Sex-Discrimination Claim Is Not Viable.....	21
F. Even Some Who Support Gay Marriage Oppose Mandatory Gay Marriage.....	22
G. The Various Considerations Above, Reinforce One Another.....	23
VI. HOW LONG SHOULD THE COURT WAIT UNTIL GRANTING CERTIORARI?.....	24
(ANTECONCLUSION).....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	16-17, 26
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	21
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	20
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>April DeBoer, et al., v. Rick Snyder, Governor of Michigan, et al.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 22191 (6th Cir. Nov. 6, 2014, No. 14-1341), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> (U.S. Nov. 18, 2014) (No. 14- 571).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeLeon v. Perry</i> , No. 14-50196 (5th Cir.), <i>oral arg. pending</i> Jan. 9, 2015 (975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (2002).....	14, 16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11, 26
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566	

(2012).....24-25

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle, 127 U.S.
2738 (2007).....14

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....15

Schuette v. BAMN, 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....6, 26

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675
(2013).....2, 8-9, 10, 11

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I.....17

STATUTES OR BALLOT MEASURES

Cal. Proposition 6 (“Briggs Initiative”) (1978).....20

Mich. Proposal 04-2 (2004).....22

Mich. Proposal 06-2 (2006).....22

RULE

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(All Internet links below were last visited December 17, 2014.)

- Michael Boucai, *Sexual Liberty and Same-Sex Marriage: An Argument from Bisexuality*, 49 San Diego L. Rev. 415 (2012).....13-14, 17-18
- Br. of *Amicus Curiae* David Boyle in Supp. of Neither Party, in *Herbert v. Kitchen*, 14-124.....3-4
- Briefs in *DeLeon v. Perry*, No. 14-50196 (5th Cir.), *oral arg. pending* Jan. 9, 2015 (975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)):
- Br. of *Amicus Curiae* Katy Faust Supporting Defs.-Appellants and Supporting Reversal (Aug. 4, 2014, revised Sept. 21, 2014).....9, 12
- Br. of *Amicus Curiae* B.N. Klein Supporting Defs.-Appellants and Supporting Reversal (Aug. 4, 2014, revised Sept. 21, 2014).....9, 12
- Br. of *Amicus Curiae* Robert Oscar Lopez Supporting Defs.-Appellants and Supporting Reversal (Aug. 4, 2014, revised Sept. 21, 2014).....9, 12
- Br. of *Amicus Curiae* Dawn Stefanowicz Supporting Defs.-Appellants and Supporting Reversal (Aug. 4, 2014, revised Sept. 21, 2014).....9, 12
- Dan Chmielewski, *Ronald Reagan on Gay Rights*,

- Liberal OC, June 9, 2008, <http://www.theliberoloc.com/2008/06/09/ronald-reagan-on-gay-rights/>.....20-21 & n.10
- James G. Dwyer, *Same-Sex Cynicism and the Self-Defeating Pursuit of Social Acceptance through Litigation*, 68 SMU L. Rev. 1 (forthcoming 2015) (pre-edit draft, subject to revision), *available at* http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2505754.....22-23 & n.11, 25
- Genesis* 46:8-25.....7
- HealthDay News, *FDA Advisors Not Sold on Lifting Ban on Gay Men Giving Blood*, MSN, Dec. 3, 2014, <http://www.msn.com/en-us/health/medical/fda-advisors-not-sold-on-lifting-ban-on-gay-men-giving-blood/ar-BBgizDf>.....18-19 & n.9
- HHS, *Promoting Responsible Fatherhood—Promoting Responsible Fatherhood Home Page* (last revised July 21, 2011), <http://www.fatherhood.hhs.gov/>.....15 & n.8
- Lauren McGaughy, *Jimmy Carter: States should decide on gay marriage*, Houston Chron., Oct. 27, 2014, <http://blog.chron.com/texaspolitics/2014/10/jimmy-carter-states-should-decide-on-gay-marriage/>.....1 & n.3
- Wikipedia, *Bisexuality*, <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bisexuality> (as of Nov. 3, 2014, at 15:36 GMT).....12-13 & n.6

Wikipedia, *Anne Heche*, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Anne_Heche (as of Nov. 16, 2014, at 03:37 GMT).....13 & n.7
